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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COUNTY NATIONAL BANK, © No. 2002- 54 D

Plaintiff : Type of Case:
: FORECLOSURE
vs.

: Type of Pleading:
LAUNCELOT E. SOULT, Il : COMPLAINT

Defendant : Filed on Behalf of:
: PLAINTIFF

Attorney for this party:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 34291
30 South Second Street
P.O. Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

FILED

JAN 10 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
COUNTY NATIONAL BANK,
Plaintiff
Vs. : No. 2002- CD
LAUNCELOT E. SOULT, III
Defendant
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE OR CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE
YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Clearfield County Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990

The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County is required by law to comply with the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. For information about accessible facilities and reasonable
accommodations available to disabled individuals having business before the Court, please contact
our office. All arrangements must be made at least 72 hours prior to any hearing or business before
the Court. You must attend the scheduled conference or hearing.

Clearfield County Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COUNTY NATIONAL BANK,
Plaintiff

Vvs. : No. 2002- -CDh

LAUNCELOT E. SOULT, Il
Defendant

COMPLAINT TO FORECTL.OSE MORTGAGE

COMES NOW, COUNTY NATIONAL BANK, by its attorney, Peter F. Smith, who
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1147 pleads:

1. The name of the Plaintiff is COUNTY NATIONAL BANK, a national banking
institution, with its principal office at One South Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830.

2. The name of the Defendant is LAUNCELOT E. SOULT, III, whose last known
address is 35039 NE 154™ Street, Duvall, Washington, 98019-6614.

3. The parcel of real estate subject to this action has an address of RR# 1 Box 1,
Irvona, Beccaria Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16656 and is more particularly

described as follows;

ALL that certain PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN Beccaria Township,
County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

FIRST SECTION:

Beginning at a point of the right-of-way of Township Road leading from Irvona to Wister;
thence by line of D. Johns formerly, North forty-eight (48) degrees West, five hundred ninety-
one (591) feet to a post; thence by land of Ingus Yerweksy South forty-three (43) degrees
West, one hundred fifty (150) feet to a point on land of John Sass; thence by his line South
forty-eighty (48) degrees East, forty-three (43) degrees West, fifty (50) feet to a post; thence
continuing by line of Sass; South forty-eighty (48) degrees East, One hundred fifty (150) feet
to a point on public road; thence by right-of-way of said road North twenty-none (29) degrees
East, one hundred one (101) feet to a post; thence continuing by said public road, North
forty-nine (49) degrees East, ninety-eight (98) feet to the place of beginning. Believed to
contain two (2) acres.

SECOND SECTTON:

ALL that certain piece of parcel of ground, with buildings erected thereon, situate in the



Village of Wister, Township of Beccaria, County of Clearfield, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the right-of-way of the Pubic Road leading from Irvona to Wister,
thence by line of John Sass North fifty-eight (58) degrees West, one hundred fifty (150) feet to
a post: thence in a westerly direction fifty (50) feet to a post; thence in an easterly direction
one hundred fifty (150) feet, forming a right angle to a point on Public Road; thence along
said Public Road in a south-westerly direction fifty-nine (59) feet to a post and place of
beginning.

Excepting and Reserving the coal and other materials including all rights and privileges, as
fully as are reserves in prior deeds of record.

SUBJECT NEVERTHELESS, to the exceptions and reservations contained in prior deeds in

the chain of title to said premises, reference thereto being had, will more fully and at large
appear.

BEING the same premises conveyed unto Launcelot E. Soult, III by deed dated November 11,
1992, recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 1497, Page 01.

4, The Defendant mortgaged the property described above to County Natiqnal Bank,
Plaintiff, by instrument dated August 5, 1999, for principal debt of $3,078.88, together with
interest. Said mortgage was recorded in Clearfield County Record Volume as Instrument
199913194. A true and correct copy of said mortgage is attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference as Exhibit A.

5. Defendant also executed Note in favor of County National Bank together with the
foregoing mortgage evidencing his personal obligation to pay the $3,078.88 borrowed from
Plaintiff, together with interest and other charges as specified therein. A true and correct copy of

said note is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit B.

6. Plaintiff has not assigned this mortgage or note.
7. No judgment has been entered in any jurisdiction upon this mortgage or underlying
obligation to pay the note.

8. Defendant is entitled to no credits or set-offs.



9, On or about June 15 of 2001, the Defendant failed to make the full monthly
payment of $116.24, and at no time since then have all monthly payments been made which
constitutes a default.

10. After crediting all amounts paid by the Defendant to Plaintiff in reduction of this
mortgage, there is a total past due of $661.20 as of October 31, 2001.

11. Written and oral demand have been made upon the Defendant to make said
payments to Plaintiff and correct his default, but either has failed to do so.

12. Defendant has also failed to pay the taxes on this property which constitutes an
additional default under the mortgage and note.

13. The exact amounts due under said mortgage and because of Defendant’s default,

after acceleration of the balance due pursuant to its terms as of October 31, 2001, are as follows:

a) Balance $ 978.11
b) Late Charge $ 140.00
c) Interest Due to 10/31/01 $ 3423
d) Interest accruing after
10/31/01 at $0.2612760 per day
(to be added) $
e) Costs of suit (to be added) $
f) Attorney's fees $
2) Escrow Balance Due $
h) Satisfaction Fee § 17.50
PRELIMINARY TOTAL $ 1,169.84
FINAL TOTAL $

14. In compliance with Act No. 6 of 1974, 41 Pa.C.S.A. Sections 101 et seq., and the
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act, 1959, Dec. 3, P.L. 1688, No. 621, art. IV-C,
Section 402-C, added 1983, Dec. 23, P.L. 385, No. 91, Section 2, 35 P.S. Section 1680.401c et seq.,
County National Bank sent a letter to each Defendant by Certified Mail on August 24, 2001, at his
last known addresses advising him of his default and his rights under this Act. A true and correct

copy of said letter is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit C.



15.  The onginal certified mail receipts postmarked by the U.S. Postal Service are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit D.

16.  More thaﬁ thirty (30) days have elapsed since the mailing of said notice. Neither
Plaintiff nor Plaintiff's counsel have received notice that the Defendant have asserted his rights
under said notices.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor as specified in Paragraph 12 above,
authority to foreclose its mortgage against the real estate, and such other relief as the court deems

Just.
Respectfully submitted,

Dated: N7 Lt Y (> - .
/ / Peter F. Smith/

Attorney for Plaintiff



AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA :
: SS
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

CHRISTOPHER N. NORRIS, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he
is the Collections Officer for COUNTY NATIONAL BANK, and, as such, is duly authorized to
make this Affidavit, and further, that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief,

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
before me this |31
day of November, 2001.

Laduu G london_

Notary Public

-

- - NOTARIAL SEAL
= 7}~ PATRICIAA. LONDON, NOTARY PUBLIC
s oo GLEARFIELD BORO., CLEARFIELD €O,
S e L MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 12, 2004




............................................................................................................

residing at: ... RR.1.BOX. L, TRVONA,. PA.. 166569300, ... .0 uunn e e .

(hereinafter, whether one or more, called “Mortgagor”) and COUNTY NATIONAL BANK, a national
banking association (hereinafter called “Mortgagee”)

WHEREAS, Mortgagor has executed and delivered to Mortgagee a certain Note (hereinafter called the “Note”) of

even date herewith, payable to the order of Mortgagee in the principal sum of ..... THREE, THQUSAND, . SEVENTY-
...... EIGHT DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-EIGHT CENTS..............coeeoinem
Dollars ($ 3,078.88.......... ), and has provided therein for payment of any additional moneys loaned or advanced

thereunder by Mortgagee, together with interest thereon at the rate provided in the Note, in the manner and at the times
therein set forth, and containing certain other terms and conditions, all of which are specifically incorporated herein by
reference: ' ‘

Now, Therefore, Mortgagor, in consideration of said debt or principai sum and as security for the payment of the
same and interest as aforesaid, together with all other sums payable hereunder or under the terms of the Note, does
grant and convey unto Mortgagee, its successors and assigns:

All that certain lot or piece of ground, with all buildings and improvements thereon erected, and all appurtenances,
situate and known as: . &%, 1 BOX 1, IRVONA, PA 16636-9500 . . .. in theXQEYBHBRERA ownship
of ...... BECGARIA .............. , County of .....! GLEAREIELD.......... e e e , Pennsylvania,
more fully described in the Deed by which title vested in the Mortgagor, which is recorded in said County in Record
Volume No. .1497...  page ...01..... , the description in which is hereby incorporated herein by reference; TO-
GETHER with the reversions, remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unte
Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, forever.

(1) The Notesecured hereby shall evidence and this Mortgage shall cover and be security for any future loans or
advances that may be made by Mortgagee to Mortgagor at any time or times hereafter and intended by Mortgagor and
Mortgagee to be so evidenced and secured, and such loans and advances shall be added to the principal debt, but at no

time shall the'principal debt secured by this Mortgage, not including sums advanced hereunder to protect the security,

exceed'the original amount of principal debt; (2) From time to time until said debt and interest are fully paid, Mortgagor
shall: (a) pay and discharge, when and as the same shall become due and payable, all taxes, assessments, sewer and
water rents, and all other charges and claims assessed or levied from time to time by any lawful authority upon any part
of the Mortgaged premises, (b) pay all ground rents reserved from the Mortgaged premises and pay all amounts as they
become due under the terms of any prior Mortgage encumbering said premises, (c) provide, renew and keep alive by
paying the necessary premiums and charges thereon such policies of hazard and liability insurance as Mortgagee may
from time to time require upon the buildings and improvements now or hereafter erected upon the Mortgaged premises,
with loss payable clauses in favor of Mortgagor and Mortgagee as their respective interest may appear, and (d) promptly
submit to Mortgagee evidence of the due and punctual payment of all the foregoing charges; provided, however, that
Mortgagee may at its option require that sums sufficient to discharge the foregoing charges be paid in installments to
Mortgagee; (3) in the event Mortgagor neglects or refuses to pay the charges mentioned at (2) above, or fails to maintain
the buildings and improvements as aforesaid, Mortgagee may do so, add the cost thereof to the principal debt secured
thereby, and collect the same as part of said principal debt.

Mortgagor(s) expressly warrant(s) that ...... =% . . . .. .. .. is/dfe the lawful owner(s) of a fee simple
estate in the premises described above and has/k&¥&the right to grant this Mortgage. Breach of this warranty shall
constitute default hereunder.

Provided, However, That if Mortgagor shall pay to Mortgagee the aforesaid debt or principal sum, including
additional loans or advances and all other sums payable by Mortgagor to Mortgagee hereunder and under the terms of
the Note, together with interest thereon, and shall keep and perform each of the other covenants, conditions and
agreements hereinafter set forth, then this Mortgage and the estate hereby granted and conveyed shall become void.

DUE-ON-SALE or NON-ASSUMABILITY: Upon the sale or transfer of the pemiSes desgg'ibed herein,%ﬁi’ény part
" thereof, the whole of said principal sum, interest thereon to date and asatisfactionfee 0£$5.09 shall becgme irgx@;ﬁately
due and payable after thirty days written notice by the Mortgagee Uhless waived by the prior writtén censengof the
Mortgagee. The following shall be expressly excepted and excluded from the effect of this clause: (a) The creation of a lien
or encumbrance subordinate to this Mortgage, (b) The creation of a purchase. money security interest for household
appliances, (c) A transfer by devised, descent or by operation of the law upon the death of a Jjoint tenant or a tenant by the
entireties or, (d) The grant of any leasehold interest of three yearsor less or containing an option to purchase.

If default shall be made in the payment of any installment of principal and interest as aforesaid for the space of ten
(10) days after it shall fall due, or in the performance of any of the covenants, agreements or conditions contained in this
Mortgage or the Note, then the entire unpaid balance of said principal with interest accrued thereon at the rate specified
in the Note, and all other sums due by Mortgagor(s) hereunder or thereunder, shall at the option of Mortgagee, and after
thirty (30) days written notice to the Mortgagor become immediately due and payable, and foreclosure proceedings may
be brought forthwith on this Mortgage and prosecuted to judgment, execution and sale for the collection of the same,
together with costs of suit and an attorney’s commission for collection of eight per cent (8%) of the total indebtedness or

50, whichever is the larger amount.
$ ‘ g EXHIBIT A
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The covenants, conditions and agreements contained in this Mortgage and incorporated herein shall bind, and the
benefits thereof shall inure to, the respective parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, admiristrators,
successors and assigns, and if this Mortgage is executed by more than one person, the undertakings and hablllty of each
shall be joint and several.

Witness the due execution hereof on the day and year first above written.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

‘ s8:
County of ..... CLEAREIELD...

On this, the ....5 .TH day of AUGUST .  19.99. ., before me, ..NOTARY. PUBLIC..........................
the undersigned officer, personally appeared . LAUNCELQT E. SOULI O P
satisfactorily proven to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) ....... ... subscribed to the within Mortgage,
and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:} ........ NQTARIAL SEAL .. . Ct
' HOLLY A. BRESSLER, Notary Public

Cisarfisld Bore, Clearfistd Co., PA
My Commission Expires Sopt. 12, 2¢02
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: fo /QZJNTY NATIONAL BANK

I do'f;l}ereby certify that the pfecise residence and complete post office a
Corner Second and Market Sts Post Offlce Box 42, Clearfield, Pa. 16830
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ADDITIONAL TERMS OF THE NOTE

DEFINITIONS - “,” “me” or “my” means each Borrower who signs this note and each
other pérson or legal entity (including guarantors, endorsers, and sureties) who agrees

- 1o pay this note (together referred to as “us”). “You" or“your’ means the Lender and its’

successors and assigns.
APPLICABLE LAW - This nofe and any agreement securing this note will be governed by
the laws of the stdte of Pennsylvania. The federal Truth-in-Lending disclosures on page 1

are disclosures only and are not intended to be terms of this agreement, The fact that any .

part of this note cannot be enforced will not affect the rest of this note. Any change to this
note or any agreement securing this note must be in writing and signed by you and me.
PAYMENTS - Each payment | make on this loan will be applied first fo any charges |
owe other than principal and interest, then to interest that is due, and finally to principal
that is due. No late charge will be assessed on any paA/ment when the oan delinquenc?/
is due to late fees assessed on earlier payments and the payment is otherwise a full
gﬁlment. The actual amount of my final payment will depend on my payment record.
EPAYMENT - | may prepay this loan in whole or in part at any time. 1 | prepay in part,
I must still make each iater payment in the original amount as it becomes due until this
note is paid in full. .
USURY - The interest rate and other charges on this loan will never exceed the highest
rate or charge allowed by law for this loan. .
ACCRUAL METHOD - The amount of interest that | will pay on this loan will be calculated
using the interest rate and accrual method stated on page 1. For interest calculation, the
accrual method will determine the number of days in a year. If no accrual method is stated,
then ¥ou may use any reasonable accrual method for calculating interest.
POST-MATURITY INTEREST - Interest will accrue on the principal balance remaining
unpaid after final maturity at the rate specified on page 1.
final maturity occurs:

. ag li this loan is payable on demand, on the date you make demand for payment;
b} If this loan is payable on demand with alternate payment date(s), on the date you
make demand for payment or on the final alternate payment date, whichever is earlier;
g:é On the date-of the last scheduled payment of principal; or

or purposes of this section,

d) On the date you accelerate the due date of this loan (demand immediate payment).
VANCE PROCEDURE AND MEANS - You will advance the loan proceeds by way of

check, cash, wire transfer, credit to an account or any combination as You and’| agree.

The advance(s) will occur upon consummation of the i0an and as You and | agree, except

that no advance(s) will occur until after three business days from the date of consummation

if the loan is rescindable pursuant to Regulation Z ;12_0. R. § 226). .

REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE SECURITY - if this loan is secured by real estate or a

residence that is personal property, the existence of a default and your remedies for

such a default will be determine m

instrument creating the security interest and, to the extent not prohibited by law and not

contrary to the terms of the separate security instrument, by this agreement.

DEFAULT - Subject to any limitations in the “REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE

SECURITY” paragraph above, | will be in default on this loan and any agreement

securing this loan‘it any one or more of the following occurs:

| fail to make a payment in full when due;

| die, am declared incompetent, or become insolvent;

1 fail to keep any promise | have made in connection with this loan;

! fail to pay, or keep any other promise on, any other loan or agreement | have with you;

| make any written statement or provide any financial information that is untrue or

inaccurate at the time it is provided; :

() Any creditor of mine attempts to collect any debt | owe through court proceedings,
set-off or self-help repossession;

3&3 The Property is damaged, destroyed or stolen;

[DEEED

| fail to provide any additional security that you may require;
i) Any legal entiy (such as a partnership or corporation) that has agreed fo pay this
note merges, dissolves, reorganizes, ends its business or existence, or a partner or
- majority stockholder dies or is declared incompetent; or -
[0)] Anrthing else happens that causes you to believe that you will have difficulty
collecting the amount | owe you.

It any of us are in default on this note or any security agreement, you may exercise .

‘QUI’ remedies against any or all of us.

EMEDIES - Subject to any limitations in the “REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE SECURITY”

paragraph above, if | am in default on this loan or any agreement securing this loan, you may:

(a) Make unpaid principal, earned interest and all other agreed charges | owe you under
this loan immediatsly due;

Ebg Use the right of set-off as explained below; .

c) Demand more security or new parties obligated to pay this loan (or both) in return for
not using any other remedy;

(d) Make fa cllaim for any and all insurance benefits or refunds that may be available on
my default;

e) Use any remedy you have under state or federal law; and

f) Use any remedy given to you in any agreement securing this loan.

By choosing any one or more of these remedies you do not give up your right to use
another remedy later. By deciding not to use any remedy should | be in default, you do
not give ug ¥our right to consider the event a default if it hall_:pgens again.
COSTS COLLECTION AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES - | agree to
reasonable costs Y)OU incur to collect this debt or realize on any security.
uniess prohibited

ay you all
§ is includes,
y law, reasonable attorneys’ fees. This provision also shall apBly if |

file a petition or any other claim for relief under an¥lbankruptcy rule or law of the United -
i

States, or if such petition or other claim for relief is filed against me by another.

SET-OFF - | agree that you may set off any amount due and payable under this note
~against any right | have to receive money from you. h

“Right to receive money from you” means:

a) Any deposit account balance | have with you;

b) Any money owed to me on an item presented to you or in your possession for

. collection or exchange; and

{c) Any repurchase agreement or other nondeposit obligation.

“Any amount due and payable under this note” means the total amount of which you
are entitled to demand paymant under the terms of this note at the time you set off. This
total includes any balance the due date for which you progerly accelerate under this note.

If mx right to receive money from you is also owned by someone who has not agreed
to pay this note, your right of set-off will apply to my interest in the obligation and to an

- other amounts | could withdraw on my sole request or endorsement. Your right of set-of
does not apply to an account or other obligation where my rights arise only in a
regresentative capacity. It also does not apply to any Individual Retirement Account or
other tax-deferred retirement account.

You will not be liable for the dishonor of any check when the dishonor occurs

because you set off this debt against any of my accounts. | agree to hold you harmiess
from any such claims arising as a result of your exercise of your right of set-off.
OTHER SECURITY - Any present or future agreement securing any other debt | owe
you also will secure the payment of this loan. Pr?jpen securing another debt will not
secure this loan if such property is my principal dwelling and you fail to Frovide any
required notice of right of rescission: Also,.property securing another debt will not secure
this loan to the extent such property is in household goods.

OBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT - | understand that my obligation to pay this loan is;

independent of the obligation of any other person who has also agreed to pay it. You
may, without notice, release me or any of us, give up any right you may have against
any of us, extend new credit to any of us, or renew or change this note one or more
times and for any term, and | will still be obligated to pay this loan. You may, without

notice, fail to perfect your security interest in, impair, or release any security and | will still -

be obligated to pay this loan. :
WAIVER - | waive (to the extent permitted by law) demand, presentment, protest, notice

.Property. Also, this securi

by applicable law, by the terms of any separate’

ADDITIONAL TERMS OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

- SECURED OBLIGATIONS - This security agreement secures this loan (including all

extensions, renewals, refinanpings and modifications) and any other debt | have with you
now or later. Property described in this security agreement will not secure other such
debts if you fail to give any required notice of the right of rescission with respect to the
Prc agreement will not secure other debits if this security interest
is in household goods and the other debt is a consumer loan. This security agreement
will last until it is discharged in writing.
For the sole purpose of determining the extent of a Purchase Money Security
interest arising under this security agréement: .
(a) Payments on any nonpurchase money loan also secured by this agreement will not
be deemed to apply to the Purchase Money Loan; and
(b) Payments on the Purchase Money Loan will be deemed to apply first to the
nonpurchase money portion of the loan, if any, and then to thea Purchase Money
obligations in the order in which the items were acquired.
No security interest will be terminated by application of this formula. “Purchase
Money Loan” means any loan the proceeds of which, in whole or in part, are used to
acquire any property securing the loan and all extensions, renewals, consolidations and
refinancings of such loan. '
PROPERTY - The word “Property,” as used here, includes all property that is listed in
the security agreement on page 1. If a general description is used, the word Property
includes all my property fitting the general description. Property also means all benefits
that arise from the described Property (including all proceeds, insurance benefits,
payments from others, interest, dividends, stock splits and voting rights). It also means
%ro erty that now or later is attached to, is a part of, or results from the Property.
NERSHIP AND DUTIES TOWARD PROPERTY - Unless a co-owner(s) of the
Property signed a third party agreement, | represent that | own all the Property. | will
defend the Property against any other claim. 1 agree to do whatever you require to
perfect your interest and keep your priority. | will not do anything to harm your position.
| wili keep the Property in my possession {except if pledged and delivered to you). |
will keep it in good repair and use it only for its intended purposes. | will keep it at my
address unless we agree otherwise in writing. ' o
1 will not try to sell or transfer the Property, or permit the Property to -become
attached to any real estate, without your written consent. | will pay all taxes and charges
on the Property as they become due. | will inform you of any loss or damage to the
Propertx. ou have the right of reasonable access in order to inspect the Property. '
INSURANCE - | agree to buy insurance on the Property against the risks and for the
amounts you require. | will name you as loss payee on any such policy. You may require
added security on this loan if you agree that insurance proceeds may be used to repair
or replace the Property. | agree that if the insurance proceeds do not cover the amounts
| stili owe you, | will pay the difference. | will buy the insurance from a firm authorized to
do business in Pennsylvania. The firm will be reasonably acceptable to you. | will keep
the insurance until all debts secured by this agreement are paid.
DEFAULT AND REMEDIES - If | am in default, in addition to the remedies listed in the
note portion of this document and subject to any of the limitations in the “REAL ESTATE

- OR RESIDENCE SECURITY” faragraph, you may (after giving notice and waiting a

period of time, if required by law’

(a) Pay taxes or other charges, or J)urchase any required insurance, if | fail to do these
things (but you are not required to do so). You may add the amount you pay to this
qug anfd ]zlaccrue interest on that amount at the interest rate disclosed on page 1 until

aid in full;

(b) Require me to gather the Property and any related records and make it available to

'oU in a reasonable fashion;

(c) Take immediate possession of the Property, but in doing so you may not breach the

geace or unlawfully enter onto my ;l):remises. You may sell, lease or dispose of the

roperty as provided by law. (If the Property includes a manufactured home, you will
begin the repossession by glva me notice and an opportunity to cure my default, if
required by law.) You may apply what you receive from the sale of the Property to
your expenses and then 1o the debt. If what you receive from the sale of the Property
is less than what | owe you, you may take me to court to recover the difference (to
the extent permitted by law); and :

-(d) Keep the Property to satisfy the debt.

| agree that when you must give notice to me of your intended sale or disposition of
the Property, the notice is reasonable if it is sent to me at my last known address by first
class mail 10 days before the intended sale or disposition. | agree to inform you in writing
of any change in my address. .
FILING - A copy of this security agreement may be used as a financing statement when
allowed by law. : : : .

THIRD PARTY AGREEMENT

For the purposes of the provisions within this enclosure, “I,” “me” or “my” means

the ferson signing below and “you” means the Lender identified on page 1.
agree fo give you a security interest in the Property that is described on page 1.

| agree to the terms of this note and security agréement but | am in no way
personally liable for payment of the debt. This means that if the Borrower defaults,
my interest in the secured Property may be used to satisfy the Borrower’s debt. |
agree that you may, without releasing me or the Property from this Third Party
Agreement and without notice or demand upon me, extend new credit to any
Borrower, renew or change this note or security agreement one or more times and
for any term, or fail to perfect your security interest in, impair, or release any security
(including guaranties) for tha obligations of any Borrower.

| HAVE RECEIVED A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS NOTE AND SECURITY
AGREEMENT. .

NAME
X

NOTICE TO COSIGNER

You (the cosigner) are being asked to guaranty this debt. Think carefully
before you do. If the borrower doesn’t pay the debt, you will have to. Be sure you
can afford to pay if you have to, and that you want to accept this responsibility.

You may have to pay up to the full amount of the debt if the borrower does not
pay. V(:u also-may have to pay late fees or collection costs, which increase this
amount. . : :

The creditor can collect this debt from you without first trying to collect from
the borrower. The creditor can use the same collection methods against you that
can be used against the borrower, such as suing you, garnishing your wages, etc.
If this debt is ever In default, that fact may become part of your credit record.

This notice Is not the contract that makes you liable for the debt.

(V4




COUNTY NATIONAL SANK
August 24, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL:
#7106 4575 1292 5744 7259

Firét Class Mail

Launcelot E. Sbult I
35039 NE 154" St
Duvall, WA 98019

Re:  County National Bank
Delinquent Mortgage Account # 9301085-5

Dear Mr. Soult:

The Mortgage, which you executed on August 5, 1999, in favor of County
National Bank for $3,078.88, is in default. This Mortgage is recorded in Clearfield
County Record Volume as Instrument Number 199913194, It encumbers and places a
lien upon your property known as RR 1, Box 1, Irvona, Pennsylvania, 16656-9500.

You have failed to make the full monthly payments since June 2001, and are in
default. The total amount of default is $368.72, which includes $80.00 in late charges.

Pennsylvania law prov1des that you may cure this default any‘ume up to one hour
prior to Sheriff Sale in either of the following manners:

1. First, you can bring your account current by paying County National Bank
a total of $368.72, which includes delinquent payments of $288.72 and
late charges of $80.00; or,

2. Second, you can pay this mortgage off entirely by tendering $1,085.17,
which includes a balance of $978.11; accrued interest through 8/24/01 of
$16.46; late charges of $80.00; and a loan satisfaction fee of $17.50, less
insurance rebates of $6.90.

Interest will accrue at the rate of $0.2612760 a day from August 24, 2001. Your
regular monthly payments will also continue to fall due and will be added to the total
stated in Number 1 above if you fail to pay them.

P.Q. Box 42 / 1 South Second Street / Clearfield. PA.16830 / 814-765-9621 / Fax 814-765-0871 / www.bankcnb.com
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Launcelot Soult
August 24, 2001
Page 2

If you chose to cure this default by either of the foregoing manners, the necessary
payments should be made at the main office of County National Bank at the corner of
Market and Second Streets in Clearfield. Payment should be made by cash, cashier’s
check or certified check.

If you fail to cure this default within thirty (30) days, County National Bank will
exercise its right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that the entire
outstanding balance as stated in Paragraph 2 will become immediately due and payable.
The bank will institute a foreclosure lawsuit against the real estate for that amount, i.e.
$1,085.17, plus interest, costs of suit and an attorney’s commission of the amounts
reasonably and actually incurred by County National Bank, but in no event exceeding
eight (8%) percent of the total indebtedness. If CNB obtains judgment against you for
those amounts, it can then execute against your residence, which will result in loss of this
property at Sheriff Sale. I estimate the earliest date on which such a sheriff sale could be
held would be Friday, January 4, 2001.

If you cure your default within the thirty (30) day grace period, the mortgage will
be recovered to the same position as if no default had occurred. However, you may only
exercise this right to cure your default three (3) times in any calendar year.

The Law provides that you may sell this real estate subject to-your delinquent
mortgage, and your buyer, or anyone else, has the right to cure this default as explained
in the preceding paragraphs. You also have the right to refinance this debt with another
lender if possible. You also have the right to have this default cured by a third party
acting on your behalf.

You have the right to assert in any foreclosure proceeding or any other lawsuit
instituted under the mortgage documents, the nonexistence of a default or any other
defense you believe you may have to any such actions against CNB.

If you make partial payments on the account of the delinquencies, we will accept
them and apply them to the delinquencies. However, such partial payments will not cure
your default or reinstate your loan unless we receive the entire amount required to cure
the default.



Launcelot Soult
August 24, 2001
Page 3

This is a very serious matter. You will also find enclosed with this lettera
“Notice of Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983”. You must read
both that Notice and this one, since they explain rights that you now have under
Pennsylvania law.

: However, if you fail to exercise your right under the Homeowner’s Emergency
Mortgage Assistance Act or fail to cure your default within thirty (30) days, which is on
or before September 23, 2001, the bank will institute Foreclosure proceedings against
your real estate, which will result in your loss of this property at Sheriff Sale.

pllection Officer



ACT 91 NOTICE

August 24,2001 .
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to
save your home. °

This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING _
AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet
with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County
are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney
in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICATION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDA EL. CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION IMMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELIGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA [TAMODO
“Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program” EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA
PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER’S NAME (S): Launcelot Soult

PROPERTY ADDRESS: RR 1, Box 1
Irvona, PA 16656-9500

LOAN ACCOUNT NUMBER: 9301085-5

ORIGINAL LENDER: County National Bank

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICE: County National Bank



HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMEREGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

e IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

e IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR PAYMENTS,
AND

e IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE-Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a “face-to-face” meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at
the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU
DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT”, EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES-If you meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against your for thirty
(30) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated
consumer credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end
of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately
of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE-Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set
forth in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your defauit.) If you
have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out,
sign and file a completed Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit
counseling agencies have the applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO ORIF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.



AGENCY ACTION-Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your
application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
THE DEBT. . ' :

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (BRING IT UP TO DATE).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT-The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at: RR1,Box 1
Irvona, PA 16656-9500

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and
the following amounts are now past due:

June 2001 - $56.24

July 2001 - $116.24

August 2001 - $116.24

Other Charges (explaih/itemize):

Late Charges - $80.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PASTDUE: $368.72

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT-You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date

of this Notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $368.72,
PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE
THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified check or
money order made payable and sent to:

County National Bank
1 South Second Street
PO Box 42
" Clearfield, PA 16830-0042




IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT-If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the
date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that
the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to
pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within
THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its aftorneys to start legal action to foreclose upon
Your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON-The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay
off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but your cure the delinquency before the
lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees that
were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay
all reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney’s fees
will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure
the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required to pay attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES-The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and
all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE-If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you will still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by
paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff's Sale as specified in
writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in
the manner set forth in this Notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never
defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE-It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff's
Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately 4 months from the date of this Notice.
A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount
needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

County National Bank
One South Second Street
PO Box 42
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9621
: (800) 492-3221
Contact Person: Christopher N. Norris, Collection Officer

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE-You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the
mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a
lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.




.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE-You _ may or _X _may not (CHECK ONE) sell or transfer your home
to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges
and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements of the mortgage are
satisfied. '

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

e TOSELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR
TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS
DEBT.

» TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALGF.

e TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS
RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAT THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDER
YEAR.)

e TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS.

e TO ASSERT ANY O'i‘I-IER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION
BY THE LENDER.

e TO SEEK PROTECTION UNUDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING SERVICE OF WESTERN PA, INC.

Keystone Economic Development Corporation Northern Tier Community Action Corp
1954 Mary Grace Lane PO Box 389, 135 W. 4™ Street
Johnstown, PA 15901 Emporium, PA 15834

(814) 535-6556 (814) 486-1161

FAX # (814) 539-1688

Indiana County Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-2657

FAX # (412) 465-5118

Consumer Credit Counseling Services of Western PA, Inc.
217 East Plank Road

Altoona, PA 16602

(814) 944-8100
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September 28, 2000

ACT 6 / ACT 91 NOTICE

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on vour home ig in default,
and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific information about the nature
of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) mav be able to help
to save your home.

This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, vou must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this
Notice with vou when vou meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling
Agencieg sgerving vour County are ligted at the end of this Notice. If vou
have any questions, vou mav call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll
free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-
1869.

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any
questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be
able to help explain it. You wmay also want to contact an attorney in your
area. The local bar agsociation may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDA EL CONTENIDO DE
ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA.
PUEDES SER ELIGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA IIAMODO "Homeowner'’s
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA
PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA. '

HOMEOWNER'S NAME (S) : Launcelot E. Soult IIT

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

LOAN ACCT. NO.:

ORIGINAL LENDER:

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICE:

RR 1, Box 1

Irvona, PA 16656
#9301085 note #5
County National Bank
COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

1
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AGENCY ACTION- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are
very limited. they will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility
criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has
sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives vyour application.
During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if
you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified
directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your
application.

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT-The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your
property located at: RR 1, Box 1
Irvona, PA 16656

IS SERIOQUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MCRTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and
the following amcounts are now past due:

/

June 2000 - $116.24
July 2000 _ $116.24
August 2000 - $116.24
September 2000 ) - $116.24

Other Charges (explain/itemize):
Late Fees - $60.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $ 524.96

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT-You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of
the date of this Notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER,
WHICH IS $524.96, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME
DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash,
cashiexr’s check, certified check or money order made pavable and sent to:




. ,County National Bank
One South Second Street
P.O. Box 42
Clearfield, PA 16830

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT-If you do not cure the default within THIRTY
(30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercige its
rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire
outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you
may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full
payment of the total amount past due is not make within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the
lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to
foreclosure upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON-The mortgaged property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its
attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal
proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasocnable
attorney’s fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal
proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable
attorney’s fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00.
Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may
also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required to pay attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES-The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid
principal balance and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE-If you have not cured the
default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have
begun, you will still -have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale
at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by
payving the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then
due, reasonable attornev’s fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale
and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing
by the lender and by performing any other regquirements under the mortgage.
Curing your default in the manner set forth in this Notice will restore your
mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSTIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE-It is estimated that the earliest date
that such a Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be
approximately three months from the date of this Notice. A notice of the
actual date of the Sheriff’'s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of
course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you
wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or
action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

County National Bank
One South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9621
Contact Person: Christopher N. Norris, Collection Officer




EFFECT OF. SHERIFF’S SALE-You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end
your ownership of the mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you
continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to
remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the
lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE-You may or X may not (CHECK ONE) sell or
transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage
debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees
and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements of
the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

* TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT
OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS
DEBT.

* TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR
BEHALF.

* TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT

HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE
THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY
CALENDAR YEAR.)

* TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS.

* TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION

BY THE LENDER. /

* TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING SERVICE OF WESTERN PA, INC.

Keystone Economic Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane :

Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX # (814) 539-1688

Indiana County Community Action Program -
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-2657

FAX # (412) 465-5118

Consumer Credit Counseling Serv1ces of Western PA, Inc.
217 East Plank Road

Altoona, PA 16602

(814) 944-8100
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Certified Mail Provides:

' m A mailing receipt oo { A T

& A unigue idéntifiér for your mailpiec
B A signature upon delivery - o
& A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders:
& Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail or Priority Mail.

B Certified Mai! is not available for any class of international mail.

B NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For -
" valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

| For an additional fee, a Retum Receipt may be requested to provide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece “"Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a duplicate return receipt, a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

B For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee’s autharized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mallpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery”. ’

| If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, please present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail o
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail,

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inguiry.

Vo

PS Form 3800, June 2000 (Reverse) 102595-99-M-1938
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY NATIONAL BANK,
Plaintiff
VS.

LAUNCELOT E. SOULT, IIT

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2002- 5Y

Type of Case:
FORECLOSURE

Type of Pleading:
COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Attorney for this party:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 34291
30 South Second Street
P.O. Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

true
iy this 10 bea
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
COUNTY NATIONAL BANK,
Plaintiff
VSs. : No. 2002- CD
LAUNCELOT E. SOULT, I
Defendant
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE OR CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE
YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Clearfield County Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 5

The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County is required by law to comply with the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. For information about accessible facilities and reasonable
accommodations available to disabled individuals having business before the Court, please contact
our office. All arrangements must be made at least 72 hours prior to any hearing or business before
the Court. You must attend the scheduled conference or hearing.

Clearfield County Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COUNTY NATIONAL BANK,
Plaintiff

vs. : No. 2002- -CD

LAUNCELOT E. SOULT, Il
Defendant

COMPLAINT TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

COMES NOW, COUNTY NATIONAL BANK, by its attorney, Peter F. Smith, who
pursuant to PaR.C.P. 1147 pleads:

1. The name of the Plaintiff is COUNTY NATIONAL BANK, a national banking
institution, with its principal office at One South Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830.

2. The name of the Defendant is LAUNCELOT E. SOULT, III, whose last known
address is 35039 NE 154™ Street, Duvall, Washington, 98019-6614.

3. The parcel of real estate subject to this action has an address of RR# 1 Box 1,

Irvona, Beccaria Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16656 and is more particularly

described as follows:

ALL that certain PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN Beccaria Township,
County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

FIRST SECTTON:

Beginning at a point of the right-of-way of Township Road leading from Irvona to Wister;
thence by line of D. Johns formerly, North forty-eight (48) degrees West, five hundred ninety-
one (591) feet to a post; thence by land of Ingus Yerweksy South forty-three (43) degrees
West, one hundred fifty (150) feet to a point on land of John Sass; thence by his line South
forty-eighty (48) degrees East, forty-three (43) degrees West, fifty (50) feet to a post; thence
continuing by line of Sass; South forty-eighty (48) degrees East, One hundred fifty (150) feet
to a point on public road; thence by right-of-way of said road North twenty-none (29) degrees
East, one hundred one (101) feet to a post; thence continuing by said public road, North

forty-nine (49) degrees East, ninety-eight (98) feet to the place of beginning. Believed to
contain two (2) acres.

SECOND SECTION:

ALL that certain piece of parcel of ground, with buildings erected thereon, situate in the




Village of Wister, Township of Beccaria, County of Clearfield, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows: :

BEGINNING at a point on the right-of-way of the Pubic Road leading from Irvona to Wister,
thence by line of John Sass North fifty-eight (58) degrees West, one hundred fifty (150) feet to
a post: thence in a westerly direction fifty (50) feet to a post; thence in an easterly direction
one hundred fifty (150) feet, forming a right angle to a point on Public Road; thence along

said Public Road in a south-westerly direction fifty-nine (59) feet to a post and place of
beginning.

Excepting and Reserving the coal and other materials including all rights and privileges, as
fully as are reserves in prior deeds of record.

SUBJECT NEVERTHELESS, to the exceptions and reservations contained in prior deeds in

the chain of title to said premises, reference thereto being had, will more fully and at large
appear.

BEING the same premises conveyed unto Launcelot E. Soult, III by deed dated November 11,
1992, recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 1497, Page 01.

4, The Defendant rﬁortgaged the property described above to County National Bank,
Plaintiff, by instrument dated August 5, 1999, for principal debt of $3,078.88, together with
interest.  Said mortgage was recorded in Clearfield County Record Volume as Instrument

199913194. A true and correct copy of said mortgage is attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference as Exhibit A.

5. Defendant also executed Note in favor of County National Bank together with the
foregoing mortgage evidencing his personal obligation to pay the $3,078.88 borrowed from
Plaintiff, together with interest and other charges as specified therein. A true and correct copy of

said note is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit B.

6. Plaintiff has not assigned this mortgage or note.

7. No judgment has been entered in any jurisdiction upon this mortgage or underlying

obligation to pay the note.

8. Defendant is entitled to no credits or set-offs.




9. On or about June 15 of 2001, the Defendant failed to make the full monthly
payment of $116.24, and at no time since then have all monthly payments been made which
constitutes a default.

10. After crediting all amounts paid by the Defendant to Plaintiff in reduction of this
mortgage, there is a total past due of $661.20 as of October 31, 2001.

11. Written and oral demand have been made upon the Defendant to make said
payments to Plaintiff and correct his default, but either has failed to do so.

12. Defendant has also failed to pay the taxes on this property which constitutes an
additional default under the mortgage and note.

13. The exact amounts due under said mortgage and because of Defendant’s default,

after acceleration of the balance due pursuant to its terms as of October 31, 2001, are as follows:

a) Balance $ 978.11
b) Late Charge § 140.00
c) Interest Due to 10/31/01 $ 3423
d) Interest accruing after
10/31/01 at $0.2612760 per day
(to be added) $
e) Costs of suit (to be added) $
f) Attorney's fees $
g) Escrow Balance Due $
h) Satisfaction Fee $ 17.50
PRELIMINARY TOTAL $ 1,169.84
FINAL TOTAL $

14, In compliance with Act No. 6 of 1974, 41 Pa.C.S.A. Sections 101 ef seq., and the
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act, 1959, Dec. 3, P.L. 1688, No. 621, art. IV-C,
Section 402-C, added 1983, Dec. 23, P.L. 385, No. 91, Section 2, 35 P.S. Section 1680.401c et seq.,
County National Bank sent a letter to each Defendant by Certified Mail on August 24, 2001, at his
last known addresses advising him of his default and his rights under this Act. A true and correct

copy of said letter is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit C.



15.  The original certified mail receipts postmarked by the U.S. Postai Service are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit D.

16. More than thirty (30) days have elapsed since the mailing of said notice. Neither
Plaintiff nor Plaintiff's counsel have received notice that the Defendant have asserted his rights
under said notices.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor as specified in Paragraph 12 above,

authority to foreclose its mortgage against the real estate, and such other relief as the court deems

just.
Respectfully submitted,

Dated: /. 7~ pC ﬁ f
[/ Peter F. Smith/
Attorey for Plaintiff



AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA :
:SS
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

CHRISTOPHER N. NORRIS, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he
is the Collections Officer for COUNTY NATIONAL BANK, and, as such, is duly authorized to
make this Affidavit, and further, that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

ollections Officer
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
before me this [5\1’”\

day of November, 2001.

oG London

Notary Puhlic

NOTARIAL SEAL
" PATRICIAA. LONDON, NOTARY PUBLIC
e CLEARFIELD BORO., CLEARFIELD CQ.
s MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 12, 2004




THIS MORTGAGE made this ...5 TH. ... ... ... .. day of ...AUGUS 19:99....:.., between

................ '

LAUNCELOT E SQULT III i

....................................................

(hereinafter, whether one or more, called “Mortgagor”) and COUNTY NATIONAL BANK, a national
banking association (hereinafter called “Mortgagee”)

even date herewith, payable to the order of Mortgagee in the principal sum of ..... THREE  THQUSAND, . SEVENTY-
...... EIGHTDOLLARSANDEIGHTY'EIGHTCENTS
Dollars ($ 3,078.88.......... ), and has provided therein for payment of any additional moneys loaned or advanced

thereunder by Mortgagee, together with interest thereon at the rate provided in the Note, in the manner and at the times
therein set forth, and containing certain other terms and conditions, all of which are specifically incorporated herein by
reference: ' '

Now, Therefore, Mortgagor, in consideration of said debt or principai sum and as security for the payment of the
same and interest as aforesaid, together with all other sums payable hereunder or under the terms of the Note, does
grant and convey unto Mortgagee, its successors and assigns:

All that certain lot or R%iece of ground, with all buildings and improvements thereon erected, and all appurtenances,
situate and known as: . RE 1 BOX 1, IRVONA, PA 16636-9500 . . . . . . . .. in theXQHt¥BHRNERA ownship
of ...... BECCARIA .............. ,County of .....! CLEAREIELD...... ..o, , Pennsylvania,
more fully described in the Deed by which title vested in the Mortgagor, which is recorded in said County in Record
Volume No. .1497... ., page ...0L..... » the description in which is hereby incorporated herein by reference; TO-
GETHER with the reversions, remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto
Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, forever.

(1) The Note secured hereby shall evidence and this Mortgage shall cover and be security for any future loans or
advances that may be made by Mortgagee to Mortgagor at any time or times hereafter and intended by Mortgagor and
Mortgagee to be so évidenced and secured, and such loans and advances shall be added to the principal debt, but at no
time shall the principal debt secured by this Mortgage, not including sums advanced hereunder to protect the security,
exceed the original amount of principal debt; (2) From timeto time until said debt and interest are fully paid, Mortgagor
shall: (a) pay and discharge, when and as the same shall become due and payable, all taxes, assessments, sewer and
water rents, and all other charges and claims assessed or levied from time to time by any lawful authority upon any part
of the Mortgaged premises, (b) pay all ground rents reserved from the Mortgaged premises and pay all amounts as they
become due under the terms of any prior Mortgage encumbering said premises, (c) provide, renew and keep alive by
paying the necessary premiums and charges thereon such policies of hazard and liability insurance as Mortgagee may
from time to time require upon the buildings and improvements now or hereafter erected upon the Mortgaged premises,
with loss payable clauses in favor of Mortgagor and Mortgagee as their respective interest may appear, and (d) promptly
submit to Mortgagee evidence of the due and punctual payment of all the foregoing charges; provided, however, that
Mortgagee may at its option require that sums sufficient to discharge the foregoing charges be paid in installments to
Mortgagee; (3) in the event Mortgagor neglects or refuses to pay the charges mentioned at (2) above, or fails to maintain
the buildings and improvements as aforesaid, Mortgagee may do so, add the cost thereof to the principal debt secured
thereby, and collect the same as part of said principal debt.

Mortgagor(s) expressly warrant(s) that ....... HE 1s/d#e the lawful owner(s) of a fee simple

estate in the premises described above and has/HKx¥&the right to grant this Mortgage. Breach of this warranty shall
constitute default hereunder.

Provided, However, That if Mortgagor shall pay to Mortgagee the aforesaid debt or principal sum, including
additional loans or advances and all other sums payable by Mortgagor to Mortgagee hereunder and under the terms of
the Note, together with interest thereon, and shall keep and perform each of the other covenants, conditions and
agreements hereinafter set forth, then this Mortgage and the estate hereby granted and conveyed shall become void.

DUE-ON-SALE or NON-ASSUMABILITY: Upon the sale or transfer of the pfemiSes described herein, Griany part
thereof, the whole of said principal sum, interest thereon to date and a'satisfaction fee ofi$5LQQ shall become imrgediately
due and payable after thirty days written notice by the Mortgagee unless waived by the prior written consentfof the
Mortgagee. The following shall be expressly excepted and excluded from the effect of this clause: (a) The creation of a lien
or encumbrance subordinate to this Mortgage, (b) The creation of a purchase money security interest for household
appliances, (c) A transfer by devised, descent or by operation of the law upon the death of a joint tenant or a tenant by the
entireties or, (d) The grant of any leasehold interest of three years'or less or containing an option to purchase.

If default shall be made in the payment of any installment of principal and interest as aforesaid for the space of ten
(10) days after it shall fall due, or in the performance of any of the covenants, agreements or conditions contained in this
Mortgage or the Note, then the entire unpaid balance of said principal with interest accrued thereon at the rate specified
in the Note, and all other sums due by Mortgagor(s) hereunder or thereunder, shall at the option of Mertgagee, and after
thirty (30) days written notice to the Mortgagor become immediately due and payable, and foreclosure proceedings may
be brought forthwith on this Mortgage and prosecuted to judgment, execution and sale for the collection of the same,
together with costs of suit and an attorney’s commission for collection of eight per cent (8%) of the total indebtedness or

$50, whichever is the larger amount.
EXHIBIT A

N-38 (b




The covenants, conditions and agreements contained in n this Mortgage and incorporated herein shall bind, and the
benefits thereof shall inure to, the respective parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns, and if this Mortgage is executed by more than one person, the undertakings and hablllty of each
shall be joint and several.

Witness the due execution hereof on the day and year first above written.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

: ss:
County of ..... CLEAREIELD....

On this, the ... 3 .TH day of AUGUST .. 19.99.., beforeme, ..NOTARY, BUBLIC...........ccvuvurnenen...
the undersigned officer, personally appeared ..LAUNCELQT.E. SOULI 5

satisfactorily proven to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) ....... IS, subseribed to the within Mortgage,
and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained. N
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission Expires} ........ MOTARIAL SEAL | Ct A
HOLLY A. BRESSLER, Netary Pubitc d
Clearfisid Boro, Clearfisld Co., PA
My Commission Expivss Sapt. 12, 2002
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DEFINITIONS - “I," “me” or “my* means eaeh Borrower who signs this note and each .

ADDITIONAL TERMS OF THE NOTE

other pérson or legal entity (including guarantors, endorsers, and sureties) who agrees
to pay this note (together referred to as “us”). “You” or “your” means the Lender and its
successors and assigns. *

APPLICABLE LAW - This note and an]y agreement securing this note will be govemed by
the laws of the state of Pennsylvania. The federal Truth-in-Lending disclosures on page 1

are disclosures only and are not intended to be terms of this agreement. The fact that any .

pait of this note cannot ba entorced will not affect the rest of this note. Any change to this

nole or any agreement securing this note must be in writing and signed by you and me.

PAYMENTS - Each payment | make on this loan will be applied first fo any charges |

owe other than principal and interest, then to interest that is due, and finally to principal

that is due. No late charge will be assessed on any payment when ths OHIK delinquenc?/

is due to late fees assessed on earlier payments and the payment is otherwise a full
ayment. The actual amount of my final payment will depend on my payment record.

REPAYMENT - | may prepay this loan in whale or in part at any time. If | prepay in part,
I must still make each later payment in the original amount as it bacomes due until this
note is paid in full.

USURY - The interest rate and other charges on this loan will never exceed the highest
rate or charge allowed by law for this loan.

ACCRUAL METHOD - The amount of interest that | will pay on this loan will be calculated
using the interest rate and accrual method stated on page 1. For interest calculation, the
accrual method will determine the number of days in a year. If no accrual method is stated,
then you may use any reasonable accrual method for calculating interest.
POST-MATURITY INTEREST - Interest will accrue on the Fpnncipal balance remaining
unpaid after final maturity at the rate specified on page 1. For purposes of this section,
final maturity occurs:

a) If this loan is payable on demand, on the date you make demand for payment;

b) If this loan is payable on demand with alternate payment date(s), on the date you
make demand for payment or on the final alternate payment date, whichever is eailier;

Ec On the date of the last scheduled payment of principal; or

d) On the date you accelerale the due date of this loan (demand immediate payment).
ADVANCE PROCEDURE AND MEANS - You will advance the loan proceeds by way of
check, cash, wire transfer, credit to an account or any combination as You and | agree.
The advance(s) will accur upon consummation of the loan and as You and | agree, except
that no advance(s) will occur until after three business days from the date of consummation
if the loan is rescindable pursuant to Regulation Z ;12 C.F.R. § 226).

REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE SECURITY - If this loan is secured by real estate or a

residence that is personal property, the existence of a default and your remedies for

such a default will be determined by applicable law, by the terms of any separate
instrument creating the security interest and, to the extent not prohibited by law and not
contrary to the terms of the separate security instrument, by this ag_reement.

DEFAULT - Subject to any limitations in the “REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE

SECURITY" paragraph above, | will be in defauit on this loan and any agreement

securing this loan if any one or more of the foliowing occurs:

a) | fail to make a payment in full when due;

b) |die, am declared incompetent, or become insolvent;

c) | fail to keep any promise | have made in connection with this loan;

d) | fail to pay, or keep any other promise on, any other loan or agreement | have with you;

e) | make any written statement or provide any financial information that is untrue or
inaccurate at the time it is provided;

(f) Any creditor of mine aitempts to collect any debt | owe through court proceedings,
set-off or seli-help repossession;

g The Property is damaged, destroyed or stolen; .

h) 11ail to provide any additional security that you may require;

i) Any legal ential (such as a parinership or corporation) that has agreed to pay this
note merges, dissolves, raorganizes, ends its business or existence, or a pariner or
majority stockholder dies or is declared incompelent; or

(i) Anything else happens that causes you to believe that you will have difficulty
collecting the amount | owe you.

If any of us are in default on this note or any security agreement, you may exercise

our remedies against any or all of us.

EMEDIES - Subject to any limitations in the “REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE SECURITY”
paragraph above, if | am in default on this loan or any agreement securing this loan, you may:
(a) Make unpaid principal, earned interest and all other agreed charges | owe you under

this loan immediately due;

Sbg Use the right of set-off as explained below;

¢) Demand more security or new parties obligated to pay this loan (or both) in return for
not using any other remedy;

(d) Make fa cllaim for any and all insurance benefits or refunds that may be available on
my default;

Se) Use any remedy you have under state or federal law; and

f) Use any remedy given to you in any agreement securing this loan.

By choosing any one or more of these remedies you do not give up your right to use
another remedy later. By deciding not to use any remedy should | be in default, you do
not give ug zour right to consider the event a default if it h'cil_:pé)ens again.

COSTS COLLECTION AND ATTORNEYS’ FE - | agree to Fay you all
reasonable costs you incur to collect this debt or realize on any securily. This includes,
unless prohibited by law, reasonable attorneys’ fees. This provision also shall apaly it
file a petition or any other claim for relief under any bankruptcy rule or law of the
States, or if such petition or other claim for relief is filed against me by another.
SET-OFF - | agree that you may set off any amount due and payable under this note
against any right | have to receive money from you.

“Right to receive money from you” means:

a) Any deposit account balance | have with you;

2b AnY money owed to me on an item presented to you or in your possession for
collection or exchange; and
(c) Any repurchase agreement or other nondeposit obligation.

“Any amount due and payable under this note” means the total amount of which you
are entitled to demand payment under the terms of this note at the time you set off. This
total includes any balance the due date for which you proEerly accelerate under this note.

If mK right to receive money from you is also owned by someone who has not agreed
to pay this note, your right of set-off will apply to my interest in the obligation and to anx
other amounts | could withdraw on my sole request or endorsement. Your right of set-ol
does not apply to an account or other obligation where my rights arise only in a
representative cay)acity. It also does not apply to any Individual Retirement Account or
other tax-deferred retirement account,

You will not be liable for the dishonor of any check when the dishonor occurs
because you set off this debt against any of my accounts. | agree to hold you harmless
from any such claims arising as a result of your exercise of your right of set-off.

OTHER SECURITY - Any present or future agreement securing any other debt | owe
you also will secure the payment of this loan. Property securing another debt will not
secure this loan if such property is my principal dwelling and you fail to Frovide any
required natice of right of rescisston. Also, property securing another debt will not secure
this loan to the exient such property is in household goods.

OBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT - | understand that my obligation to pay this loan is
independent of the obligation of any other person who has also agreed 1o pay it. You
may, without notice, release me or any of us, give up an¥I right you may have against
any of us, extend new credit to any of us, or renew or change this note one or more
times and for any term, and | will still be obligated to pay this loan. You may, without

notice, fail to perfect your security interest in, impair, or release any security and | will still -

be obligated to pay this loan. )
WAIVER - | walve (lo the extent permitted by law) demand, presentment, protest, notice
of dishonar and nolice of protest.

PRIVACY - | agree that from time to time you may receive credit information about me
from others, including other lenders and credit reporting agencies. | agree that you may
furnish on a regular basis credit and experience information regarding my loan to others
seeking such information. To the extent permitted by law, | agree that you will not be
liable for any claim arising from the use of information provided to you by others or for

roviding such information to others.

INANCIAL STATEMENTS - | will give you any financial statements or information that
you feel is necessary. All financial statements and information | give you will be correct
and complete.

PURCHASE MONEY LOAN - Ii this is a Purchase Money Loan, you may include the
name of the seller on the check or draft for this loan.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSURANCE - | take notice that group credit life insurance
gnd/or group credit accident and health insurance coverage will be applicable to this
vontract if so marked on page 1 of this contract and each type of coverage will be written
by the insurance company named. This insurance, subject to acceptance by the insurer,
covers only the person signing the request for such insurance (or each person signing the
request for joint credit life insurance). The amount of charge is indicated for each type of
credit insurance to be purchased. The term of insurance will commence as of the date the
indebtedness is incurred and will expire on the originally scheduled maturity date of the
indebtedness. Subject to acceptance by the insurer and within 30 days, there will be
delivered to me a certificate of insurance more fully describing the insurance. In the event
of prepayment of the indebtedrtess, a refund of insurance charges will be made when due.

Bankars.Systems,‘Inc., St. Cloud, MN (1-800-397-2341) Form NDaS-Si-PA 1/31/95
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ADDITIONAL TERMS OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURED OBLIGATIONS - This security agreement secures this loan (including all
extensions, renewals, refinancings and modifications) and any other debt | have with you
now or later. Property described in this security agreement will not secure other such
debts if you fail to give any required notica of the right of rescission with respact to the
Property. Also, this securig agreement will not secure other debts if this securily interest
is in household goods and the other debt is a consumer loan. This security agreement
will last until it is discharged in writing.
For the sole purpose of determining the extent of a Purchase Money Security
interest arising under this security agréement: )
(a) Payments on any nonpurchase money loan also secured by this agreement will not
be deemed to apply to the Purchase Money Loan; and

(b) Payments on the Purchase Money Loan will be deemad to apply first to the -

nonpurchase money portion of the foan, if any, and then to tha Purchase Money

obligations in the order in which the items were acquired.

No security interest will be terminated by application of this formula. “Purchase

Money Loan” means any loan the proceeds of which, in whole or in par, are used to
acquire any property securing the loan and all extensions, renewals, consolidations and
refinancings of such loan.
PROPERTY - The word “Property,” as used here, includes all property that is listed in
the security agreement on page 1. If a general description is used, the word Property
includes all my property fiting the general description. Property also means all benefils
that arise from the described Property (including all proceeds, insurance benefits,
payments from others, interest, dividends, stock splits and voting rights). It also means
pr‘cl)&)ert that now or later is attached to, is a part of, or results from the Property.

OWNERSHIP AND DUTIES TOWARD PROPERTY - Unless a co-owner(s) of the

Property signed a third party agreement, | represent that | own all the Property. | will

defend the Property against any other claim. | agree to do whatever you require to

perfect your interest and keep your priority. | will not do anything to harm your position.

| will keep the Property in my possession (except if pledged and delivered to you). |
will keep it in good repair and use it only for its intended purposes. | will keep it at my
address unless we agree otherwise in writing.

| will not try to sell or transfer the Property, or permit the Property to'become
attached to any real estate, without your written consent. | will paY all taxes and charges
on the Property as they become due. | will inform you of any loss or damage to the
Property. You have the right of reasonable access in order to inspect the Property.
INSURANCE - | agree to buy insurance on the Property against the risks and for the
amounts you require. | will name you as loss payee on any such policy. You may require
added security on this loan if you agree that insurance proceeds may be used to repair
or replace the Property. | agree that if the insurance proceeds do not cover the amounts
| still owe you, 1 will pay the difference. | will buy the insurance from a firm authorized to
do business in Pennsylvania. The firm will be reasonably acceptable to you. | will keep
the insurance until all debts secured by this agreement are paid.

DEFAULT AND REMEDIES - if | am in default, in addition to the remedies listed in the

note paition of this document and subject to any of the limitations in the “REAL ESTATE

OR RESIDENCE SECURITY" paragraph, you may (after giving notice and waiting a

period of time, if required by Iawg

(a) Pay taxes or other charges, or purchase any required insurance, if | fail to do these

things (but you are not required to do so). You may add the amount you pay to this

loan anfd flaccrue interest on that amount at the interest rate disclosed on page 1 until
aid in full;

{b) Require me to gather the Property and any related records and make it available to
oU in a reasonable fashion;

(c) Take immediate possession of the Property, but in doing so you may not breach the
sace or unlfawfully enter onto my premises. You may sell, lease or dispose of the
roperty as provided by law. (If the Properly includes & manufactured home, you will

begin the repossession by giving me notice and an opportunity to cure my defaul, if

required by law.) You may apply what you receive from the sale of the Property to
our expenses and then to the debt. if what you receive from the sale of the Property

Is less than what | owe you, you may take me to court to recover the difference (to

the extent permitted by law); and

(d) Keep the Property to satisfy the debt.

| agree that when you must give notice to me of your intended sale or disposition of
the Property, the notice is reasonable if it is sent to me at my last known address by first
class mail 10 days before the intended sale or disposition. | agree to inform you in writing
of arn/ change in my address.

FILING - A copy of this security agreement may be used as a financing statement when

allowed by taw.

THIRD PARTY AGREEMENT

For the purposes of the provisions within this enclosure, “I,” “me” or “my” means

lhe ferson signing below and “you” means the Lender identified on page 1.
agree to give you a security interest in the Property that is described on page 1.

1 agree to the terms of this note and security agreement but | am in no way
personally liable for payment of the debt. This means that if the Borrower defaults,
my interest in the secured Property may be used to satisfy the Borrower's debt. |
agree thal you may, without releasing me or the Property from this Third Party
Agreement and without notice or demand upon me, extend new credit to any
Barrower, renew or change this note or security agreement one or more times and
for any term, or fail to perfect your security interest in, impair, or release any security
(including guaranties) for the obligations of any Borrower.

| HAVE RECEIVED A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS NOTE AND SECURITY
AGREEMENT.

NAME

X

NOTICE TO COSIGNER

You (the cosigner) are being asked to guaranty this debt. Think carefully
before you do. If the borrower doesn’t pay the debt, you will have to. Be sure you
can afford to pay if you have to, and that you want to accept this responsibility.

You may have to pay up to the full amount of the debt if the borrower does nat
pay. You also may have to pay late fees or collection costs, which Increase this
amount.

The creditor can collect this debt from you without flrst trying to collect from
the borrower. The creditor can use the same collection methods agalnst you that
can be used against the borrower, such as suing you, garnishing your wages, etc.
It this debt Is ever In default, that fact may become part of your credit record.

This notice Is not the contract that makes you liable for the debt.

Attach FTC “Preservation of Consumer Claims
and Defenses” Notice if Applicable

(page 2 of 2)




COUNTY NATIONAL SANK
August 24, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL:
#7106 4575 1292 5744 7259

First Class Mail

Launcelot E. Soult III
35039 NE 154" St.
Duvall, WA 98019

Re:  County National Bank
Delinquent Mortgage Account # 9301085-5

Dear Mzr. Soult;

The Mortgage, which you executed on August 5, 1999, in favor of County
National Bank for §3,078.88, is in default. This Mortgage is recorded in Clearfield
County Record Volume as Instrument Number 199913194. It encumbers and places a
lien upon your property known as RR 1, Box 1, Irvona, Pennsylvania, 16656-9500.

You have failed to make the full monthly payments since June 2001, and are in
default. The total amount of default is $368.72, which includes $80.00 in late charges.

Pennsylvania law provides that you may cure this default anytime up to one hour
prior to Sheriff Sale in either of the following manners:

1. First, you can bring your account current by paying County National Bank

a total of $368.72, which includes delinquent payments of $288.72 and
. late charges of $80.00; or,

2. Second, you can pay this mortgage off entirely by tendering $1,085.17,
which includes a balance of $978.11; accrued interest through 8/24/01 of
$16.46; late charges of $80.00; and a loan satisfaction fee of $17.50, less
insurance rebates of $6.90.

Interest will accrue at the rate of $§0.2612760 a day from August 24, 2001. Your
regular monthly payments will also continue to fall due and will be added to the total
stated in Number 1 above if you fail to pay them.

P.0. Box 42/ 1 South Second Street / Clearfield. PA 16830 / 814-765-9621 / Fax 814-765-0871 / www.bankenb.com
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Launcelot Soult
August 24, 2001
Page 2

If you chose to cure this default by either of the foregoing mannérs, the necessary
payments should be made at the main office of County National Bank at the corner of

- Market and Second Streets in Clearfield. Payment should be made by cash, cashier’s

check or certified check.

If you fail to cure this default within thirty (30) days, County National Bank will
exercise its right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that the entire
outstanding balance as stated in Paragraph 2 will become immediately due and payable.
The bank will institute a foreclosure lawsuit against the real estate for that amount, i.e.
$1,085.17, plus interest, costs of suit and an attorney’s commission of the amounts
reasonably and actually incurred by County National Bank, but in no event exceeding
eight (8%) percent of the total indebtedness. If CNB obtains judgment against you for
those amounts, it can then execute against your residence, which will result in loss of this
property at Sheriff Sale. I estimate the earliest date on which such a sheriff sale could be
held would be Friday, January 4, 2001.

If you cure your default within the thirty (30) day grace period, the mortgage will
be recovered to the same position as if no default had occurred. However, you may only
exercise this right to cure your default three (3) times in any calendar year.

The Law provides that you may sell this real estate subject to-your delinquent
mortgage, and your buyer, or anyone else, has the right to cure this default as explained
in the preceding paragraphs. You also have the right to refinance this debt with another
lender if possible. You also have the right to have this default cured by a third party
acting on your behalf.

You have the right to assert in any foreclosure proceeding or any other lawsuit
instituted under the mortgage documents, the nonexistence of a default or any other
defense you believe you may have to any such actions against CNB.

If you make partial payments on the account of the delinquencies, we will accept
them and apply them to the delinquencies. However, such partial payments will not cure

your default or reinstate your loan unless we receive the entire amount required to cure
the default.



Launcelot Soult
August 24, 2001
Page 3

This is a very serious matter. You will also find enclosed with this letter a
“Notice of Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983”. You must read
both that Notice and this one, since they explain rights that you now have under
Pennsylvania law.

However, if you fail to exercise your nght under the Homeowner’s Emergency
Mortgage Assistance Act or fail to cure your default within thirty (30) days, which is on
or before September 23, 2001, the bank will institute Foreclosure proceedings against
your real estate, which will result in your loss of this property at Sheriff Sale.

dllection Officer




ACT 91 NOTICE

August 24, 2001
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to
foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help to
save your home.

This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING
AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet
with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving your County
are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney
in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICATION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDA EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION IMMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELIGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA IIAMODO
“Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program” EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA
PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER’S NAME (S): Launcelot Soult

PROPERTY ADDRESS: RR 1, Box 1
Irvona, PA 16656-9500

LOAN ACCOUNT NUMBER: 9301085-5

ORIGINAL LENDER: ‘ County National Bank

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICE:  County National Bank



’
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HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM

FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY

MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR
EMEREGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

e JF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL, :

e IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR PAYMENTS,

AND

e IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE-Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a “face-to-face” meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at
the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU
DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT”, EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES-If you meet with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against your for thirty
(30) days after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated
consumer credit counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end
of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately
of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE-Y our mortgage is in default for the reasons set
forth in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you
have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out,
sign and file a completed Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit
counseling agencies have the applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO ORIF YOU

DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.



AGENCY ACTION-Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very, limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth

above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your
application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
THE DEBT. '

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (BRING IT UP TO DATE).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT-The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at: RR1,Box 1 '
Irvona, PA 16656-9500

[S SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and
the following amounts are now past due:

June 2001 - $56.24
July 2001 - $116.24
August 2001 - $116.24

Other Charges (explaixi/itemize):

Late Charges - $80.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $368.72

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT-You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date
of this Notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $368.72,
PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE
THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified check or
money order made payable and sent to:

County National Bank
1 South Second Street
PO Box 42
- Clearfield, PA 16830-0042
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IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT-If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the
date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that
the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to
pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within
THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to foreclose upon
your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON-The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay
off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but your cure the delinquency before the
lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees that
were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay
all reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney’s fees
will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure
the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required to pay attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES-The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and
all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE-If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you will still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by
paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in
writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in

the manner set forth in this Notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never
defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE-It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s
Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately 4 months from the date of this Notice.
A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount
needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

County National Bank
One South Second Street
PO Box 42
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9621
(800) 492-3221
Contact Person: Christopher N. Norris, Collection Officer

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE-You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the
mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a
lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.




ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE-You ___may or X may not (CHECK ONE) sell or transfer your home
to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges

and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements of the mortgage are
satisfied. '

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

¢ TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR
TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS
DEBT.

e TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

e TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT .
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS
RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAT THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDER
YEAR)

» TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS.

e TO ASSERT ANY O'i‘HER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION
BY THE LENDER.

* TO SEEK PROTECTION UNUDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING SERVICE OF WESTERN PA, INC.

Keystone Economic Development Corporation Northern Tier Community Action Corp
1954 Mary Grace Lane PO Box 389, 135 W. 4™ Street
Johnstown, PA 15901 Emporium, PA 15834

(814) 535-6556 (814) 486-1161

FAX # (814) 539-1688

Indiana County Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-2657

FAX # (412) 465-5118

Consumer Credit Counseling Services of Western PA, Inc.
217 East Plank Road

Altoona, PA 16602

(814) 944-8100




September 28, 2000

ACT 6 / ACT 91 NOTICE

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on vour home is in default,
and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific information about the nature

of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help
to save vour home.

This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, vou must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this
Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling
Agencies serving vour County are listed at the end of this Notice. If vou
have any questions, yvou may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll

free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-
1869. :

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any
guestions, representatives at the Consumer Credit Counseling Ageﬁcy may be
able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your
area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDA EL CONTENIDO DE
ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA.
PUEDES SER ELIGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA IIAMODO "Homeowner'’s
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA
PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA. '

HOMEOWNER’S NAME (S) : Launcelot E. Soult III

PROPERTY ADDRESS: RR 1, Box 1

Irvona, PA 16656
LOAN ACCT. NO.: #9301085 note #5
ORIGINAL LENDER: County National Bank
CURRENT LENDER/SERVICE: COUNTY NATIONAL BANK N

1



HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE

ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

*

IF YQUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

* IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR PAYMENTS,
AND

* IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BRBRY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OQF FORECLOSURE-Under the Act, vyou zre entitled to =&
temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the
date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-
to-face" meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed
at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30)
DAYS. 1IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING
YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOQOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT", EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP_ TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES-If you meet with éne of the consumer
credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may
NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this
meeting. The names zddresses and telephone numbers of desionated consumer
credit counseling agencies for the countv in which Lhe oroverty is located
are set forth at the end of the Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one

face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE- Your mortgage is in default for the
reasons set Zforth in this Notice (see following pages for specific
information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are
unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply
for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner'’s
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer
credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer
credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will
assist you in submitting a complete application to thé Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty
(30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FATIL TO DO S0 OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE

MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED. T
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First-Class Mail
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
Permit No. G-10

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®

CHESTER A. HAWKINS

Sheriff of Clearfield County
1 N 2nd ST. Suite 116
Clearfield, Pa. 16830

1957




7000 0LOD ‘0022 9001 8119°

U.S. Postal Service )
CERFIFIED MAIL RECEIPT °

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Covérage Provided)

Postage

Certified Fee |

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required

Restricted Delivery Feer
(Endorsement Required)

. Total Postage & Fees

“TAONCELOT 1. “SBULY 111

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box N

35039 NE 154 th St.

City, State, ZiP+4

Duvall, Washington 98019 6614

PS Form 3800. July 1999 : " 7. See Reverse for Instructions



Certified Mail Provides: Ay,

A mailing receipt

A unique identifier for your mailpiece

A signature upon delivery

A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

i Important Reminders:

Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail or Priority Mail.
Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.
NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For

-valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to provide proof of

delivery. To obtaif Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt(PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Erfdorse mallpiece “Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a dgpligate return receipt, a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or

addressee’s authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery”.

if a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, Elease present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. if a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and-present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, July 1999 (Reverse) - 102595-99-M-2087
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11957

COUNTY NATIONAL BANK 02-54.CD
VS.
SOULT, LAUNCELOTE. Il

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JANUARY 11, 2002 MAILED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE TO LAUNCELOT E. SOULT III, DEFENDANT BY CERT. MAIL #
7000 0600 0022 9001 8119 AT 35039 NE 154TH ST., DUVALL, WASHINGTON
98019-6614 BEING HIS LAST KNOWN ADDRESS. THE LETTER IS HERETO
ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN MARKED "UNCLAIMED". THE
LETTER WAS SENT MARKED "ADDRESSEE ONLY".

Return Costs
Cost Description
23.40 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: PLFF.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: PLFF.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

’é’“lL / Day Of 2002

7

v Pm!_honb'tég-; ‘ Chester A. Hawkins
yCommissinn [+ a8 ,
ist Monday in Jan. <06 Sheriff

wisarfield Ca., Cleaiisid, PA . E F

APR 01 2002

William A. Shaw
P’Q Prothonotary

Page 1 of |



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

CNB Bank, formerly known as,

County National Bank, ,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 02-0054-CD
Launcelot E. Soult, III,
Defendant
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

TO: William A. Shaw, Sr., Prothonotary

Please mark the above-referenced case Settled, Discontinued, and Ended.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: (- /2¢ /77 Zﬁ%

Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

F' E Mo e

William A. S hgc'—b |
Prothonotary/Cleri of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA %
CIVIL DIVISION
County National Bank
Vs. No. 2002-00054-CD

Launcelot Espy Soult I1I

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION
Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield
I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on July 3, 2007,
marked:
Settled, Discontinued, and Ended

Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid in full by Peter F. Smith, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 3rd day of July A.D. 2007.

William A. Shaw, Protﬁg;lotary




